Resolution No. 19-01

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE FOOD CART POD PERMIT AND RENEWAL FEES FOR THE CITY OF SCAPPOOSE

WHEREAS, the Scappoose Municipal Code authorizes the City Council to set and amend fees to be paid by applicants for permits and land use approvals by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City recently adopted a new chapter of the Development Code, Chapter 17.126 – Food Cart Pod Permits, and a fee must be established prior to accepting an application for this use; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has reviewed existing fees for applications which require a similar amount of staff time to review, process and approve and has established fees for the acceptance of Type I, Type II and renewal fees for Food Cart Pod Permits to meet the needs of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

Section 1: The following fees are hereby set for Food Cart Pod Permits in the City of Scappoose:

- a) Type I Planning Department Fee: \$400
 Type I, 2-Year Renewal Planning Department Fee: \$125
- b) Type II Planning Department Fee: \$1,250 Engineering Fee: \$950

Section 2: This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council this 19th day of February 2019 and signed by the Mayor and City Recorder in authentication of its passage.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

Attest:

Susan M Reeves, MMC, City Recorder